
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting  

(13.30-14.00) 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on 

equalities and human rights 

(14.00-14.45) (Pages 1 - 11)  

Ruth Coombs, Head of Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales 

Hannah Wharf, Principle External Affairs, Equality and Human Rights 

Commission Wales  

Break  

(14.45-15.00) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on older 

people 

(15.00-16.00)   

Heléna Herklots, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

Victoria Lloyd, Chief Executive, Age Cymru 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for Item 5 and 8 of today's meeting 

(16.00)   

5 Impact of Covid-19 on older people - consideration of evidence 

(16.00-16.15)   

6 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on black, 

Asian and minority ethnic groups 

(16.15-17.00) (Pages 12 - 34)  

Patience Bentu, Administration and Policy Support Officer, Race Council 

Cymru 

Rocio Cifuentes, Chief Executive, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support Team 

(EYST) Wales 

Ginger Wiegand, Research and Policy, All Wales BAME Engagement 

Programme, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support Team (EYST) Wales 

7 Papers to note 

(17.00-17.05) (Page 35)  

7.1 Correspondence from Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Priti 

Patel MP, Secretary of State for the Home Department regarding COVID-19 

and its impact on BAME Communities - 12 May 2020 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

7.2 Correspondence from Chris Philp MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

at the Home Office and Ministry of Justice regarding the Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act 2016 - 29 May 2020 

 (Pages 38 - 39)  



 

 

7.3 Correspondence from Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee 

regarding engagement and the plenary Debate on the Welsh Government's 

Spending Priorities 2021-22 - 1 June 2020 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

7.4 Correspondence from Nick Ramsay MS, Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee to Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Sophie Howe, 

Future Generations Commissioner regarding Well-Being of Future 

Generations statutory reports - 29 May 2020 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

7.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding the committee meeting on 15 May 2020 - 10 June 2020 

 (Pages 45 - 49)  

8 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: further consideration of 

evidence 

(17.05-17:15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



12th May 2020 

The Equality, Local Governments and Communities Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Dear Committee members, 

Re enquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak in Wales 

In response to the call for submissions on the Covid-19 pandemic in Wales, we write this report 

to highlight the challenges and disproportionate effects of Covid19 on Black, Asian and 

Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities across Wales. 

Who We Are 

Race Council Cymru (RCC) was established in 2010 and acts as an umbrella organisation 

supporting and representing approximately 252 BAME organisations across Wales to 

strategically challenge racial inequality, prejudice and discrimination. 

Our projects and groups are all based within grassroots communities where we facilitate and 

support five
[...]
hair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

 

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 7.3



 

 

The Business Committee has agreed to schedule a Finance Committee proposed debate during the last 
week of the summer term on the Welsh Government’s spending priorities. We hope the information 
gathered from our online engagement can be used to inform the debate and holding it prior to summer 
recess provides a sufficient timeframe for the Welsh Government to take into account the views of the 
Senedd when formulating its draft budget. Covid-19 will have an impact on public spending for years to 
come and we believe that holding this debate is vital to ensure the Senedd sets out how it believes the 
Welsh Government should focus spending over the next financial year. We hope you and Members of your 
Committees will take the opportunity to contribute to this important debate. 
Following the debate, I will write to you again setting out the Finance Committee’s budget focus, 

consultation details and our timetable for budget scrutiny. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the draft budget process, please feel free to contact me or 

the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Bethan Davies, 0300 200 6372, seneddfinance@senedd.wales  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

  

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 41



29 May 2020  

Well-Being of Future Generations - Statutory Reports 

Dear Adrian and Sophie, 

Thank you for your attendance to the recent meeting of the Public Accounts Committee 
held on 18 May 2020. It was a very useful introduction and starting point for Senedd 
consideration of your important statutory reports. 

We recognise that the principles of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
(hereafter ‘the Act’) underpin all aspects of public life in Wales and the importance of 
ensuring that all scrutiny by the Senedd should be fully encompassing. 

As such we wish to take time to reflect on how the Senedd can effectively undertake this 
work and will await the formal launch of your reports in the Autumn before taking our 
scrutiny forward. This will enable us to assess how public bodies in Wales respond to 
your findings and take into account any feedback from stakeholders, which will shape our 
thinking.  

While the Public Accounts Committee has been asked to lead this work I will ensure all 
Senedd Committee Chairs are invited to be involved. We want to be clear that this scrutiny 
will need to involve wider post legislative scrutiny of the Act and ensure that this is 
undertaken on a regular basis. At present, despite the Act being in place for 5 years there 
has been no wider post legislative scrutiny to date and only scrutiny of the Future  

Adrian Crompton 

Auditor General for Wales 

Sophie Howe 

Future Generations Commissioner 

Papur 6 
Paper 6

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 7.4



 

 
 
Generations Commissioner is undertaken on an annual basis by the Equalities, Local 
Government and Communities Committee. 
 
We recognise the importance of embedding the Act across the Welsh Public Sector. 
However, we are concerned that some public bodies do not see this as a priority. Our 
thinking will give consideration to how the Senedd might undertake post legislative 
scrutiny of the Act. This will include detailed examination of the barriers to successful 
implementation described in your reports and how they can be overcome. For example: 
 

• The role of the Welsh Government in providing leadership on the Act’s 
implementation. 

[...]
 provide evidence that their property meets the 
criteria.  The VOA determines if a property is classed as domestic or non-domestic.  The 
Agency is independent of the Welsh Government. Owners seeking to have their property 
moved from the council tax list to the non-domestic rating list as self-catering 
accommodation must submit a request to the VOA.  They must complete a form and 
provide documentary evidence that the property meets the letting criteria.  The VOA must 
review this evidence before making a change to the list.   
 
 

Pack Page 48



We are conscious that certain local authorities have expressed concerns about the 
possibility that the Covid-19 grants might be paid to property owners who only occasionally 
let out their property. The grant guidance was amended following discussion with local 
authorities. To ensure clarity and consistency in administering the scheme, there are no 
plans to amend the eligibility criteria. 
 
I hope this information is helpful to the Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
 
 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  
 

Pack Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on equalities and human rights
	6 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on black, Asian and minority ethnic groups
	Re enquiry into the Covid-19 outbreak in Wales
	Who We Are
	OVERVIEW
	BAME Frontline Workers Deaths
	Underlying Health Conditions
	Education Predictive Scoring
	Housing/Isolation
	Faith Burials and Funerals/Costs
	Shopping and Food Access
	Hate Crime
	Businesses, Income and Earning
	Language Barriers
	Conclusion
	Paper 2

	7 Papers to note
	7.1 Correspondence from Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Priti Patel MP, Secretary of State for the Home Department regarding COVID-19 and its impact on BAME Communities - 12 May 2020
	7.2 Correspondence from Chris Philp MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at the Home Office and Ministry of Justice regarding the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 - 29 May 2020
	7.3 Correspondence from Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee regarding engagement and the plenary Debate on the Welsh Government's Spending Priorities 2021-22 - 1 June 2020
	7.4 Correspondence from Nick Ramsay MS, Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Sophie Howe, Future Generations Commissioner regarding Well-Being of Future Generations statutory reports - 29 May 2020
	7.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding the committee meeting on 15 May 2020 - 10 June 2020





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 16 June 2020 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 17.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6335 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Caroline Jones MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Lynne Neagle MS 

David Rees MS 

Witnesses: 

Patience Bentu, Race Council Cymru 

Rocio Cifuentes, Ethnic Youth Support Team 

Ruth Coombs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Heléna Herklots, Older People's Commissioner for Wales 

Victoria Lloyd, Director of Influencing and Programme 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Development, Age Cymru 

Hannah Wharf, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee to the meeting.  

 

1.2  In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

 

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on equalities 

and human rights  

 

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Ruth Coombs, Head of Equality and Human Rights Commission Wales 

 Hannah Wharf, Principle External Affairs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Wales. 



 

 

3 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on older 

people  

3.1. The Chair welcomed Jayne Bryant MS, Dai Lloyd MS, Lynne Neagle MS and David 

Rees MS, Members of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee for this item. 

  

3.2 The Committee received evidence from: 

1.4          Heléna Herklots, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales 

1.5          Victoria Lloyd, Chief Executive, Age Cymru. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for Item 5 and 8 of today's meeting  

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Impact of Covid-19 on older people - consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 3. 

6 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: evidence session on black, Asian 

and minority ethnic groups  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

1.6          Patience Bentu, Administration and Policy Support Officer, Race Council 

Cymru 

1.7          Rocio Cifuentes, Chief Executive, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support 

Team (EYST) Wales. 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Correspondence from Jane Hutt MS, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to Priti Patel 

MP, Secretary of State for the Home Department regarding COVID-19 and its 

impact on BAME Communities - 12 May 2020  

7.1a The Committee noted the correspondence from Jane Hutt MS to Priti Patel MP 

regarding COVID-19 and its impact on BAME Communities. 



 

 

7.2 Correspondence from Chris Philp MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at 

the Home Office and Ministry of Justice regarding the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 - 29 May 2020  

7.2a The Committee noted the correspondence from Chris Philp MP regarding the 

Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016.  

7.3 Correspondence from Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the Finance Committee regarding 

engagement and the plenary Debate on the Welsh Government's Spending 

Priorities 2021-22 - 1 June 2020  

7.3a The Committee noted the correspondence from Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair of the 

Finance Committee regarding engagement and the plenary Debate on the Welsh 

Government's Spending Priorities 2021-22. 

7.4 Correspondence from Nick Ramsay MS, Chair of the Public Accounts Committee to 

Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Sophie Howe, Future Generations 

Commissioner regarding Well-Being of Future Generations statutory reports - 29 

May 2020  

7.4a The Committee noted the correspondence from Nick Ramsay MS, Chair of the 

Public Accounts Committee to Adrian Crompton, Auditor General for Wales and Sophie 

Howe, Future Generations Commissioner regarding Well-Being of Future Generations 

statutory reports. 

7.5 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 

the committee meeting on 15 May 2020 - 10 June 2020  

7.5a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government regarding the committee meeting on 15 May 2020. 

8 Inquiry into Covid-19 and its impact: further consideration of 

evidence  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under Items 2 and 6. 


